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Abstract of the contribution: During the SA3LI#90 meeting, the CR 0560 in the document S3i230420 introduced the DeliveryDetails to the LDTaskObject field of LI_HILA request. While reviewing that change, a few additional aspects came to light that may require some clarifications.  
Background
The CR 0560 (document S3i230420) was meant to add a missing flag for activating the location acquisition (Summary of Change).  
The CR additionally added the DeliveryDetails to the LI_HILA (see below): 

	5.11.2
Usage for realising LI_HILA

5.11.2.1
Request structure

LI_HILA requests are represented by issuing a CREATE request for an LDTaskObject (see ETSI TS 103 120 [6] clause 8.3), populated as follows:

Table 5.11.2.1-1: LDTaskObject representation of LI_HILA request

Field

Value

M/C/O

Reference

The LDID (as in ETSI TS 103 280 [97] with country code, unique LEA identifier, and the LIID used in the warrant as unique request identifier.

M

DesiredStatus

Shall be set to "AwaitingDisclosure".

M

RequestDetails

Set according to table 5.11.2.1-2 below.

M

DeliveryDetails

Shall be set to indicate the delivery destination for the LI_HILA records (see clause 5.11.2.3 and ETSI TS 103 120 [6] clause 8.3.6.2) unless the delivery destination is known via other means.

C




From the presentation of SA#LI#88-e-a meeting (S3i230071): 
[image: image1.emf]D1: 

LEA

LICF

P1: LI_HI1

[LIID]]

[LEMF]

[SUPI]

[Delivery method]

MDF2

LARF

P5: LI_X1

[XID]

[X2Only]

[LIID]

[SUPI]

[LEMF]

LAF

ADMF

AMF

Non-LI 

part of 

AMF

LEMF

D3: LI_HI2

[LIID]

[SUPI]

[Location]

D2: LI_XLA

[SUPI]

[Location]

R1: LI_HILA

[LIID]

[SUPI]

D3: 

LI_HILA

[LIID]

[SUPI]

[Location]

HILADelivery only

HI2Delivery only 

P2:

HI2Delivery only 

HI2Delivery only 

HILADelivery only

P3: LI_LAFP

[XID]

[LIID]

[SUPI]

[Delivery method]

[DID =  MDF2]

R2: LI_XLA

[XID]

[SUPI]

[Delivery method]

[DID =  MDF2]

HI2Delivery only

 

HILADelivery

 

P1 



 P2 



 P3

 

R1 



 R2 



 R3

 

D1 



 D2 



 D3.

 

HI2Delivery

 

P1 



 P2 



P3 



 P4, P5

 

R1 



 R2 



R3 

 

 

D1 



 D2 



 D3.

 

HILADelivery + HI2Delivery

 

P1 



 P2 



P3 



 P4, P5

 

R1 



 R2 



R3 

 

 

D1 



 D2 



 D3 (HILADelivery)

 

D1 



 D2 



 D3 (HI2Delivery).

HILADeliveryOnly

D2

:

 LI_X2_LA

[XID]

[SUPI]

[Location]

R3: Location Acquisition

HI2Delivery only 

LIPF

P4: LI_X1

CreateDestination 

[LEMF]

HI2Delivery only


Delivery method is provisioned via LI_X1 prior to an LEA can send the LI_HILA request. 
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The TS 33.128
The above concept is supported in TS 33.128
	5.4.3
Location acquisition
When required for location acquisition, the warrant sent over the LI_HI1 interface will specify the delivery method using task flags populated as shown in table 5.4.3-1. If the delivery method is HI2Delivery (via MDF2), the LIPF shall ensure that the MDF2 (clause 7.3.5.6.1) is provisioned. Subsequently, the LAF will use this information while processing location acquisition requests received over the LI_HILA interface.
Table 5.4.3-1: LATaskFlag Dictionary for LI_HI1

Dictionary Owner

Dictionary Name

3GPP

LATaskFlag
Defined DictionaryEntries

Value

Meaning

HILADelivery

The location information shall be delivered via the LI_HILA interface.

HI2Delivery

The location information shall be delivered via the LI_HI2 interface.




	5.11.1
General

Functions having a LI_HILA interface shall support the use of ETSI TS 103 120 [6] to realise the interface.

In the event of a conflict between ETSI TS 103 120 [6] and the present document, the terms of the present document shall apply.

Prior to issuing of location acquisition requests, the LEA shall provide an authorization for these requests This is done by issuing a warrant over the LI_HI1 interface prior to issuing the LI_HILA requests as described in clause 5.4.3


	5.12.2
Usage for realising LI_XLA

LI_XLA requests are realised using ETSI TS 103 221-1 [7] to transport the LocationAcquisitionRequest and LocationAcquisitionResponse messages (which are derived from X1RequestMessage and X1ResponseMessage respectively, as defined in ETSI TS 103 221-1 [7]), see Annex I. The LocationAcquisitionRequest message is populated as follows:

Table 5.12.2.1-1: LocationAcquisitionRequest representation for an XLA request

Field

Description

M/C/O

RequestValues

Set to the target identifier specified in the LI_HILA request (see clause 5.11.2).

M

ReqCurrentLoc

Indicates whether the current location of the UE is requested.

If set to true, the LARF shall:
- in case of the EPC, invoke the Insert Subscriber Data Procedure with the IDR-Flags with the "EPS Location Information Request" and the "Current Location Request" bit set (TS 29.272 [108] clause 5.2.2.1.2) at the MME, as described in clause 7.3.5.4.2.

- in case of the 5GC, invoke a ProvideLocationInfo service operation (see TS 29.518 [16] clause 5.5.2.4) as described in clause 7.3.5.4.3.

If set to false, the LARF shall use the location information in the UE context at the MME/AMF.
This parameter shall be set to true if the request received over LI_HILA had the ReqCurrentLoc flag set and shall be set to false if the request received over LI_HILA did not have the ReqCurrentLoc flag.

M

HILADelivery

Based on the information received over the LI_HI1 interface (see 5.4.3). If set, the LARF shall return the location information to the LAF (see NOTE).

C

HI2Delivery 
Based on the information received from the LI_HI1 interface (see 5.4.3). If present, the format shall be as defined in table 5.12.2.1-2 (See NOTE).

C

NOTE:
At least one delivery method is required



	5.11.2.3
Response structure

If delivery via the LI_HI2 is required, the LARF will send the acquisition response as either an AMFLocationUpdate (in case of the 5GC) or an MMELocationUpdate (in case of the EPC) xIRI record to the MDF2 via LI_X2_LA. Full details are given in clause 7.3.5.6.

If delivery via the LI_HILA is required, the LARF returns the acquisition response as part of the LI_XLA response, which the LAF then transforms into a LI_HILA response given as a LocationResponseDetails structure (see table 5.11.2.3-1). Full details are given in clause 7.3.5. LocationResponseDetails contains LocationOutcome records.




	7.3.5.6
Location acquisition delivery via the LI_HI2

7.3.5.6.1
Provisioning of the MDF2
The MDF2 listed as the delivery endpoint for xIRI generated by the LARF in the MME/AMF shall be provisioned over LI_X1 by the LIPF using the X1 protocol as described in clause 5.2.2 prior to issuing of LI_XLA requests for the given target. Table 7.3.5.6.2-1 shows the minimum details of the LI_X1 ActivateTask message used for provisioning the MDF2.

The MDF2 shall support the following target identifier formats in the ETSI TS 103 221-1 [7] messages (or equivalent if ETSI TS 103 221-1 [7] is not used):

-
SUPIIMSI.

-
SUPINAI.

-
GPSIMSISDN.

-
GPSINAI.

-
IMSI.

-
MSISDN.




Discussion
Point #1

Since the delivery method is provided via LI_HI1, is the purpose of providing the DeliveryDetails in LI_HILA when the DeliveryType is HILADelivery only? Is it required when it is supposed to be a response?
Should a part of the CR 0560 be redacted or modified? For example: 

Table 5.11.2.1-1: LDTaskObject representation of LI_HILA request

	Field
	Value
	M/C/O

	Reference
	The LDID (as in ETSI TS 103 280 [97] with country code, unique LEA identifier, and the LIID used in the warrant as unique request identifier.
	M

	DesiredStatus
	Shall be set to "AwaitingDisclosure".
	M

	RequestDetails
	Set according to table 5.11.2.1-2 below.
	M

	DeliveryDetails
	Shall be set to indicate the delivery destination for the LI_HILA records (see clause 5.11.2.3 and ETSI TS 103 120 [6] clause 8.3.6.2) unless the delivery destination is known via other means.
	C


OR

Table 5.11.2.1-1: LDTaskObject representation of LI_HILA request

	Field
	Value
	M/C/O

	Reference
	The LDID (as in ETSI TS 103 280 [97] with country code, unique LEA identifier, and the LIID used in the warrant as unique request identifier.
	M

	DesiredStatus
	Shall be set to "AwaitingDisclosure".
	M

	RequestDetails
	Set according to table 5.11.2.1-2 below.
	M

	DeliveryDetails
	Shall be set to indicate the delivery destination for the LI_HILA records (see clause 5.11.2.3 and ETSI TS 103 120 [6] clause 8.3.6.2) for HILADeliveryMethod. Deliveryunless the delivery destination is known via other means.
	C


Point #2

The TS 33.128 has the following: 

Table 5.12.2.1-2: HI2Delivery structure
	Field
	Description
	M/C/O

	XID
	The value shall be used by the LARF to fill the XID field of the X2 PDUs. The value shall be the same as the one provisioned on the MDF2 (see clause 7.3.5.6.2).
	C

	ListOfDestinations
	Delivery endpoints for LI_X2_LA for the LARF in the MME/AMF. This field shall be present unless the delivery details are known via other means.
	C


Some clarification is required to describe where and how the HI2Delivery structure is used. 

Point #3

Perhaps, some additional clarification is needed in describing how the Delivery method is used beyond LI_HI1. For example, the requirement to provision the LARF in AMF, the requirement to provision the MDF2. 
Were these missing details, or hidden somewhere in TS 33.128? 
There is a clause that describes the provisioning of MDF2. But provisioning of LARF is missing. 
Point #4

Illustration of point #3 and the clarifications sought: 
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1. The delivery method is in LI_HI1. The TS 33.128 is aligned to this concept. 

2. LIPF shall perform Create Destination at MDF2 for HI2Delivery. Is this obvious point or a missing detail? 

3. LIPF shall provision the LAF. Perhaps, this can be excused with the notion that LAF and LIPF both are logical functions residing within the ADMF. 

4. For HI2Delivery method, the LIPF shall create destination at LARF and then provision the LARF. Is this obvious or a missing detail? If in fact, they are missing details, perhaps, the flow is also missing the points. 

5. In reference to #4, shouldn’t the LARF have some sort of configuration/enabling? 

6. Is LARF to be treated as an LI specific function, in the sense, will it have an LI_X0 interface?

7. Should the LARF be treated as triggered LI function? If so, should it have an LI_X1 (management) interface?

8. Should the addition of DeliveryDetails to LI_HILA be read as applicable only for the HILADelivery type? Perhaps, needs a clarification to state that aspect if the answer is yes.  
9. If the answer to 7 is YES, does it then mean that any LEA can send an LI_HILA request for the location acquisition (as long as they use the same LIID in the request)?

10. If the answer to question 7 is  NO, does it then mean that LEA address be specified in the LI_HI1 during warrant issuing time for HILA delivery address? Or, since it is going to be a response, is this address required?
11. How does the LAF behave LI_HILA request is received without a prior warrant for the same target identity? For example, (1) no warrant is received, (2) warrant is on SUPI, LI_HILA request contains GPSI as the target identity. Some clarifications on the requirement may be useful. 

12. How exactly the HI2Delivery structure is used?

Different question hijacked through this discussion paper: 

1. Should ICF, IEF have the LI_X0 interface as well?  

2. Should the ICF, IEF have LI_X1 (management) interface?
3GPP
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